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: Flat 1, 50A Brook Street, Lﬁton; LU31DS " -
: Vision 4 Life Limited

: Luton Bdrough Council

: CAM/OOKA/HPQ/2011/0001

: Appeal against refusal to vary a Prohibition

Order — Schedule 2, Part 3, to the Housing Act
2004 {“the Act”). '

: D S Brown FRICS MCIArb (Chair)

B M Edgington

DECISION

The Tribunal finds that the Prohibition Order dated 1st November 2010 in
respect of Flat 1, 50a Brook Street, Luton is invalid.

The Respondent shall repay to the Applicant the sum of £150, being the

application fee paid.

Introduction

STATEMENT OF REASONS

1. This is an appeal against a Prohibiton Order dated 1 November 2010,
served on the Applicant by the Respondent in relation to The Property under
the provisions of section 20 of the Act. .

2. The order specifies the premises to which it relates as “Flat 1, 50a Brook

Street, Luton.”

3. The Applicant has appealed (a) against the order and (b) against the refusal
by the Respondent to vary the order. The appeal against the order is out of

time.

4. On 8™ November, Mr Choudhury of the Applicant emailed the Respondent
seeking variation of the requirement in the order relating to heating. The
Respondent replied on 15™ December stating that it did not intend to vary the

order.
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6. On the application form, Mr Choudhury had noted that the address “should be
50°. On 4™ March 2011, the Respondent wrote to the Tribunal, under the
heading Flat 1, 50A Brook Street, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU3 1DS, stating -

“We now realise we have served the above notice on the
wrong address, we believed it to be as above (Leasehold
title BD164880 proprietor being Vision 4 Life Ltd, co regn no
5064123, of the basement, 32 Bury park Road, Luton, LU1
1HB). The landlord/agent who we believe to be a Mr
Mohammed Choudhury of Vision for Life has since advised
us that the unit is in fact :- 50 Brook Street Luton (Leasehold
titte BD164879 ground floor flat proprietor being Bis-Mil-Lah
Enterprises Limited Co regn no 3088670, of Westgate
House, 42 Chapel Street, Kings Lynn, Norfolk).

The letter went on to say —

“We are currently in the process of withdrawing the above
order and serving essentially the same order on the correct
address”.

It then asked —

‘I would be pleased to receive your advice as to if the
existing appeal should be closed and a new appeal lodged
as not only the address is different but also the proprietor,
though the letting/managing agent remains the same”.

The Law

7. The provisions for appeal against a Prohibition Order are set out in Schedule
2 of the Act. A relevant person may appeal to a Residential Property Tribunal
("RPT") against an order or against a decision by the local housing authority
to (a) vary a prohibition order or (b) refuse to revoke or vary a prohibition
order.

8. The appeal is by way of re-hearing and the RPT may have regard to matters
of which the authority was unaware — para. 11. The Tribunal may by order
confirm, reverse or vary the decision of the local housing authority — para.13.

The Facts

9. The Tribunal replied to the Respondent’s letter of 4™ March by saying that it
cannot give legal advice to parties but that if the Prohibition Order were to be
withdrawn, the appeal would become ineffective because there would be
nothing left to appeal against and under such circumstances, the application
would be dismissed and Mr Choudhury may apply for an order that the
Council shall refund to him the application fee that he has paid; such an
application would be considered in the light of all the circumstances. It went
on to note that the Respondent was in the process of withdrawing the Order
and to request that the Respondent let the Case Officer know when this had
been done. The Directions were suspended.
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formally informed of the withdrawal of the order by the Respondent.

11. As a result, on 6™ May, the Tribunal wrote to the Respondent, (and copied to
the Appiicant), stating that as the order had not been withdrawn and the
Applicant wishes the matter to be resoived, in order to avoid the expense to
all concemed of a full hearing, the Tribunal would proceed by way of a
preliminary determination without a hearing, on or after 31% May, of whether
the order is invalid. It also pointed out that the Applicant has indicated that he
wishes to apply for costs and for refund of his application fee and stated that
the refund of application fee would be considered if the order is invalid but
further representations on costs would be invited. The parties were given an
opportunity to make further representations regarding the validity of the order.

12. The Respondent made further representations. Dave Adams, Team Manager
(HMO's) stated —

‘I believe the notice was validly served and in good faith having
checked the land registry titles (without plans), it was only when we
downioaded the titie plans that the full picture could be determined
of how the house and land has been separated up into 1 freehold
then 2 smaller leaseholds - prior to this our officer had determined
from the tenant in this unit and the relevant address on his tenancy
agreement both indicated we were serving the notice on the correct
address, likewise during conversations between Mr Choudhury the
landiord and our officer we attempted to negotiate a resolution to the
problems with the unit, Mr Choudhury did not draw our attention to
the fact we were discussing the wrong unit. If the RPT consider the
facts above and judge the notice was wrongly served in these
circumstances then | am ready to accept this judgement and move

on-.

13. The Applicant also made further representations. He stated that he has
“absolutely no objection to the appeal proceedings on the facts alone” and did
not wish to make any representations in relation to the mistaken address,
which he accepts was served in good faith. He is happy to continue working
in the spirit of his good working relationship with the Respondent.

CONCLUSIONS AND DECISION

14. Section 20(1) of the Act empowers a local housing authority to make a
prohibition order if it is satisfied that a category 1 hazard exists on any
residential premises, in respect of which no management order is in force.
Section 20(2) provides that such an order “is an order imposing such
prohibition or prohibitions on the use of the premises as is or are specified in
the order...”. Section 21 provides similar powers where a category 2 hazard
exists. .

15. Section 22 prescribes certain information which an order must specify,
including the premises in relation to which prohibitions are imposed by the
order - subsection(2)(d).

16. It therefore follows that the order must properly identify the premises to which
it relates. In this case, it did not do so. This was accepted by the Respondent
and explained in their letter of 4™ March. Their subsequent representations do
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18.

19.

20.

not alter this fact. The order may have been served in good faith and may
have appeared to relate to the cormrect address on the information then to
hand, but it was the wrong address. The order therefore fails to comply with
section 22 and is invalid.

Paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act specifies the persons on whom a
prohibition order in relation to a flat must be served and these include “an
owner or occupier of the whole or part of the building”. This order was served
on Vision 4 Life Limited but the Respondent indicated in its letter of 4™ March
that the proprietor of the leasehold title of 50 Brook Street is Bis-Mil-Lah
Enterprises Limited. That being so, in the absence of service of a copy of the
notice on that proprietor, the Respondent has failed to comply with Schedule
2, which also renders the order invalid.

In the light of the above, we consider it reasonable and equitable that the
Respondent should refund to the Applicant the application fee that has been
paid and we so order.

Paragraph 12 of Schedule 13 to the Act empowers us to determine that a
party shall pay costs incurred by another party in the limited circumstances
specified in paragraph 12(2) of Schedule 13 to the Act, namely -

(a) where a party has failed to comply with an order of the tribunal,

(b) where the tribunal dismisses or allows the whole or part of an application
or appeal by reason of a party’s failure to comply with a requirement
imposed by regulations made by virtue of paragraph 5,

(c) where the tribunal dismisses the whole or part of an application or appeal
because it is frivolous or vexatious or otherwise an abuse of process, or

(d) where a party has, in the opinion of the tribunal, acted frivolously,
vexatiously, abusively, disruptively or otherwise unreasonably in
connection with the proceedings.

Whilst the Tribunal did indicate, in its letter of the 6" May, that it would invite
representations on costs, it seems to the Tribunal that as the proceedings
themselves have been so short and as the Respondent conceded its error at
the earliest opportunity, the threshold in Schedule 13 as set out in paragraph
19 of this decision cannot be met because the Respondent cannot be said to
have acted unreasonable “in connection with the proceedings”. It may be
thought by the Appellant that the Respondent acted unreasonably in making
the Prohibition Order in the first place, but that is a different matter which is
not covered by Schedule 13 and the Tribunal would have no power to make a
costs order for that reason. Having said that, if the appellant has a strong
view to the contrary and can provided evidence of costs actually incurred as a
result of any unreasonable etc. behaviour in connection with the proceedings
by 4.00 pm on the 24™ June 2011, then the Tribunal will consider whether this
iIssue can be re-opened

Signed: [Date: 6™ June 2011

—_——— ——

D S Brown FRICS MCIArb (Chair)





